

69349-2

69349-2

69349-2  
No. 693492-~~2~~-1

---

COURT OF APPEALS,  
DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ALASKA STRUCTURES, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

CHARLES J. HEDLUND,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

O. Yale Lewis, Jr.  
WSBA No. 1367  
Stacia N. Lay  
WSBA No. 30594  
Attorneys for Appellant

Hendricks & Lewis PLLC  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100  
Seattle, Washington 98164  
(206) 624-1933

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 JAN 25 PM 2:21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

    A. Assignments of Error ..... 1

    B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A. Hedlund’s Confidentiality Agreement With  
        Alaska Structures .....3

    B. Hedlund’s Internet Posting About Weaknesses  
        in Alaska Structures’ Security System .....4

    C. Procedural History .....7

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 11

IV. ARGUMENT..... 13

    A. Standard of Review..... 13

    B. Washington’s Amended Anti-SLAPP Statute,  
        RCW 4.24.525 ..... 14

    C. Hedlund Failed to Make the Threshold  
        Showing That Alaska Structures’ Breach of  
        Confidentiality Agreement Claim Was Based  
        on Any Protected Activity or Speech ..... 17

        1. Hedlund Was Required to Show That  
            Alaska Structures’ Breach of Contract  
            Claim Was Based on Speech Involving  
            an Issue of Public Concern ..... 17

2.	Hedlund Cannot Manufacture an “Issue of Public Concern” by Relying on Amorphous Issues Having No Connection to His Disclosure About Alaska Structures’ Security System.....	21
D.	By Signing the Confidentiality Agreement, Hedlund Agreed to Limit the Information He Could Disclose About Alaska Structures That He Learned During His Employment .....	32
1.	Preexisting Legal Relationships Can Limit or Waive the Right to Public Participation and Petition.....	32
2.	Hedlund Agreed to Limit the Information He Could Disclose About Alaska Structures By Signing the Confidentiality Agreement .....	36
E.	Even If Hedlund Had Made His Required Initial Showing, Alaska Structures Established a Probability of Prevailing on its Breach of Confidentiality Agreement Claim.....	38
1.	Alaska Structures Established the Existence of a Valid Confidentiality Agreement Signed by Hedlund.....	38
2.	Hedlund’s Disclosure of Weaknesses in Alaska Structures’ Security System Was a Breach of the Confidentiality Agreement.....	41
3.	Alaska Structures Established With Reasonable Certainty Damages Accruing From Hedlund’s Breach of His Confidentiality Agreement.....	45

F. Hedlund Was Not Entitled to an Award of Attorneys' Fees and Costs In Connection With the Georgia Court Proceeding .....47

V. CONCLUSION.....49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>All One God Faith, Inc. v. Organic &amp; Sustainable Indus. Standards, Inc.</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4th 1186, 107 Cal. Rptr. 3d 861 (2010) .....	20
<i>Am. Traffic Solutions, Inc. v. City of Bellingham</i> , 163 Wn. App. 427, 260 P.3d 245 (2011), <i>review denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1029 (2012) .....	17
<i>Ampex Corp. v. Cargle</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 1569, 27 Cal. Rptr. 3d 863 (2005) .....	21
<i>Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010) .....	passim
<i>Bautista v. Hunt &amp; Henriques</i> , Case No. C-11-4010 JCS, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5009 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2012) .....	18
<i>Castello v. City of Seattle</i> , Case No. C10-1457MJP, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127648 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 22, 2010) .....	15
<i>City of Cotati v. Cashman</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 69, 52 P.3d 695, 124 Cal. Rptr. 2d 519 (2002) .....	19
<i>Colonial Imps., Inc. v. Carlton Nw., Inc.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 726, 853 P.2d 913 (1993) .....	38
<i>Columbia Park Golf Course, Inc. v. City of Kennewick</i> , 160 Wn. App. 66, 248 P.3d 1067 (2011) .....	45
<i>Commonwealth Energy Corp. v. Investor Data Exch., Inc.</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 26, 1 Cal. Rptr. 3d 390 (2003) .....	25
<i>Consumer Justice Ctr. v. Trimedica Int'l, Inc.</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 595, 132 Cal. Rptr. 2d 191 (2003) .....	13, 16, 25
<i>DaimlerChrysler Motors Co. v. Lew Williams, Inc.</i> , 142 Cal. App. 4th 344, 48 Cal. Rptr. 3d 233 (2006) .....	37

<i>DePhillips v. Zolt Constr. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 26, 959 P.2d 1104 (1998) .....	39
<i>Doe v. Gangland Prods., Inc.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	23
<i>Du Charme v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 107, 1 Cal. Rptr. 3d 501 (2003).....	14
<i>Duracraft Corp. v. Holmes Prods. Corp.</i> , 427 Mass. 156, 691 N.E.2d 935, (Mass. 1998).....	35, 36, 50
<i>Dyer v. Childress</i> , 147 Cal. App. 4th 1273, 55 Cal. Rptr. 3d 544 (2007).....	passim
<i>Eastlake Constr. Co. v. Hess</i> , 102 Wn.2d 30, 686 P.2d 465 (1984) .....	45
<i>Episcopal Church Cases</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 467, 198 P.3d 66, 87 Cal. Rptr. 3d 275 (2009).....	18
<i>Ethridge v. Hwang</i> , 105 Wn. App. 447, 20 P.3d 958 (2001) .....	48
<i>Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Fry’s Elecs., Inc.</i> , Case No. C10-1562RSL, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20407 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 14, 2011).....	39
<i>Family Med. Bldg., Inc. v. Washington</i> , 104 Wn.2d 105, 702 P.2d 459 (1985) .....	39
<i>Fielder v. Sterling Park Homeowners Ass’n</i> , Case No. C11-1688RSM, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174750 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 10, 2012) .....	passim
<i>Greater LA Agency on Deafness v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	18
<i>Hailstone v. Martinez</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 728, 87 Cal. Rptr. 3d 347 (2008).....	20

<i>In re Sego</i> , 82 Wn.2d 736, 513 P.2d 831 (1973) .....	38
<i>Johannesen v. Eddins</i> , 963 N.E.2d 1061 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011) .....	35, 37
<i>Jones v. City of Yakima Police Dep't</i> , Case No. 12-CV-3005-TOR, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72837 (E.D. Wash. May 24, 2012).....	passim
<i>Labriola v. Pollard Group, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 828, 100 P.3d 791 (2004) .....	39
<i>Middle-Snake-Tamarac Rivers Watershed Dist. v. Stengrim</i> , 784 N.W.2d 834 (Minn. 2010) .....	passim
<i>Multicare Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 572, 790 P.2d 124 (1990).....	40
<i>Nat'l Bank of Wash. v. Equity Investors</i> , 81 Wn.2d 886, 506 P.2d 20 (1973) .....	40, 41
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 82, 52 P.3d 703, 124 Cal. Rptr. 2d 530 (2002).....	33
<i>Nw. Indep. Forest Mfrs. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 707, 899 P.2d 6 (1995).....	38
<i>Olaes v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 1501, 38 Cal. Rptr. 3d 467 (2006).....	26
<i>Pennsbury Vill. Assocs., LLC v. McIntyre</i> , 608 Pa. 309, 11 A.3d 906 (2011).....	33, 37
<i>Phoenix Trading, Inc. v. Kayser</i> , Case No. C10-0920JLR, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81432 (W.D. Wash. July 25, 2011) .....	13, 30
<i>Plumbing Shop, Inc. v. Pitts</i> , 67 Wn.2d 514, 408 P.2d 382 (1965).....	40
<i>Retail Clerks Health &amp; Welfare Trust Funds v. Shopland Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 939, 640 P.2d 1051 (1982) .....	41

<i>Rivero v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. &amp; Mun. Emps.</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 913, 130 Cal. Rptr. 2d 81 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Skimming v. Boxer</i> , 119 Wn. App. 748, 82 P.3d 707 (2004).....	13
<i>State v. Humphries</i> , 170 Wn. App. 777, 285 P.3d 917 (2012) .....	33
<i>Weinberg v. Feisel</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 1122, 2 Cal. Rptr. 3d 385 (2003) .....	24, 29, 30
<i>Wilbanks v. Wolk</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 883, 17 Cal. Rptr. 3d 497 (2004) .....	21
<i>World Fin. Group, Inc. v. HBW Ins. &amp; Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 172 Cal. App. 4th 1561, 92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 227 (2009), <i>modified</i> , 2009 Cal. App. LEXIS 702 (May 7, 2009).....	passim
<i>Yakima Cnty. (W. Valley) Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v.</i> <i>City of Yakima</i> , 122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993).....	33, 41

## STATUTES

735 ILCS 110/20(c) .....	17
CAL. CODE OF CIV. PROC. § 425.16(b)(1).....	16
CAL. CODE OF CIV. PROC. § 425.16(b)(2).....	14
CAL. CODE OF CIV. PROC. § 425.16(e)(3) .....	20
CAL. CODE OF CIV. PROC. § 425.16(e)(4) .....	20
Laws of 2010, ch. 118, § 1.....	14, 49
MINN. STAT. § 554.02, subd. 1 .....	34
MINN. STAT. § 554.02(3) .....	17
RCW 4.24.510 .....	13

RCW 4.24.525 .....	passim
RCW 4.24.525(2).....	1, 10
RCW 4.24.525(2)(d).....	15, 19, 21
RCW 4.24.525(2)(e).....	15, 19, 21
RCW 4.24.525(4)(a).....	14
RCW 4.24.525(4)(b).....	passim
RCW 4.24.525(4)(c).....	14
RCW 4.24.525(6)(a)(i).....	passim
RCW 4.24.525(6)(a)(ii).....	15

**RULES**

CR 11 .....	9, 10
-------------	-------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Tom Wyrwich, <i>Comment: A Cure for a “Public Concern”: Washington’s New Anti-SLAPP Law</i> , 86 WASH. L. REV. 663 (2011).....	16
